takes into consideration potential voting rights that currently are
exercisable.

For acquisitions on or after 1 January 2010, the Group measures
goodwill at the acquisition date as:
• the fair value of the consideration transferred; plus
• the recognised amount of any non-controlling interests in the
acquiree; plus if the business combination is achieved in stages,
the fair value of the existing equity interest in the acquire ; less
• the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifi-
able assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recog-
nised immediately in profit or loss.
The consideration transferred does not include amounts related
to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts
generally are recognised in profit or loss.
Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of
debt or equity securities, that the Group incurs in connection with
a business combination are expensed as incurred.
Any contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at

Effect of changes in accounting policy

31 December 2012
As

previously
reported

Defined
 benefit

plans

As
restated

Total Equity 867,020 -50 866,970
Employee benefits 2,115 50 2,165

As reported
2012

As Restated
2012

Other operating expenses -19,386 -15,564
Net finance expense -58,704 -62,528

Effect of changes in accounting policy

For the 12 months period
ended 31 December 2012

As
previously
reported

Defined
 benefit

plans

As
restated

Result for the period -118,931 335 -118,596
Other comprehensive
income for the period 4,962 -385 4,577

Total comprehensive
income for the period -113,969 -50 -114,018

71

the acquisition date. If the contingent consideration is classified
as equity, then it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted
for within equity. Otherwise,subsequent changes in the fair value
of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii)	A cquisitions of non-controlling interests
Acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as
transactions with owners in their capacity as owners and there-
fore no goodwill is recognised as a result. Adjustments to non-
controlling interests arising from transactions that do not involve
the loss of control are based on a proportionate amount of the net

[…]

have a duration of 5 years matching the repayment profile of that
facility. Fair value of these instruments at 31 December 2013: USD
-1,291,121 (2012: USD -6,721,015).

The senior unsecured convertible bond loan of USD 25 million, was
issued at a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum.

The senior unsecured convertible bond loan of USD 109.8 million,
was issued at a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss
nor equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other vari-
ables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

(in thousands of EUR)
Carrying amount

2013 2012

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities 125,822 132,694

125,822 132,694

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 1,053,758 1,155,384

Financial report

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial liabilities was:

107

Note 18 - Financial instruments - Market and other risks (CONTINUED)

31 December 2013 31 December 2012
(in thousands of USD) EUR USD EUR USD

Trade payables -5,541 -21,926 -1,314 -12,905
Operational Expenses -48,117 -49,210 -45,223 -54,243

Net Exposure -53,658 -71,136 -46,537 -67,148

Profit or loss Equity

(in thousands of USD) 50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

31 December 2012
Variable rate instruments  -6,102 6,102 - -
Interest rate swaps 1,335 -1,353 2,629 -2,260
Cash flow sensitivity (net) -4,767 4,749 2,629 -2,260

31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments -5,510 5,510 - -
Interest rate swaps 900 -922 1,164 -902
Cash flow sensitivity (net) -4,610 4,588 1,164 -902

(in thousands of USD) 2013 2012

Equity 74 442
Profit or loss -8,179 -7,794

For the average and closing rates applied during the year, please refer to Note 26.

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent strengthening of the EUR against the USD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Currency risk
The Group’s exposure to currency risk is related to its operational expenses (excluding depreciations) expressed in Euros. In 2013 about 55%
(2012: 51%) of the Group’s total operational expenses were incurred in Euros. Revenue and the financial instruments are expressed in USD only.